

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC20-806

v.

The Florida Bar File Nos.:

SCOT STREMS,

2018-70,119(11C-MES)

2019-70,311(11C-MES)

2020-70,440(11C-MES)

Petitioner/Respondent.

2020-70,444(11C-MES)

**PETITIONER/RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 253510

Primary: [stozian@smithtozian.com](mailto:stozian@smithtozian.com)

Secondary: [email@smithtozian.com](mailto:email@smithtozian.com)

GWENDOLYN H. DANIEL, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 83062

Primary: [gdaniel@smithtozian.com](mailto:gdaniel@smithtozian.com)

Secondary: [email@smithtozian.com](mailto:email@smithtozian.com)

SMITH, TOZIAN, DANIEL & DAVIS, P.A.

109 North Brush Street, Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33602

813-273-0063

Counsel for Petitioner/Respondent

RECEIVED, 12/22/2020 05:26:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A.    Procedural History. ....	2
B.    Factual Summary. ....	5
1. <i>The Strems Law Firm, P.A.</i> .....	5
2. <i>Respondent made extensive efforts to implement               procedures to effectively manage SLF’s case load.</i> .....	8
3. <i>Respondent asked The Florida Bar for help.</i> .....	10
4. <i>The Bar’s evidence in support of its request to suspend               Respondent on an emergency basis.</i> .....	11
i.    The <u>Courtin</u> and <u>Watson</u> orders. ....	11
ii.   Testimony from Ursula Sabada, Mary Lockhart, and Carlton McEkron. ....	12
5. <i>Respondent’s lack of disciplinary history.</i> .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
<b>I.    Respondent agrees he violated Rules 4-5.1(a) and (b).</b> .....	17
<b>II.   Respondent is not guilty of violating Rule 4-5.1(c).</b> .....	18

**III. The Referee erred in holding Respondent vicariously responsible for subordinate attorneys’ conduct leading to trial court sanction orders when the findings of the trial court orders did not rise to level of Rule violations and when the Respondent did not direct the subordinate lawyer’s actions or know of any misconduct at a time when consequences could be avoided. ....21**

**A. Communication; Rules 4-1.4(a) and 4-1.4(b). ....22**

*1. The Referee’s factual findings describe a Rule 4-1.4(b) violation, which was never charged by The Florida Bar and factual allegations related to McEkron were not specifically referenced in the Petition. ....23*

*2. The record evidence does not support the finding that subordinate lawyers failed to communicate with Mr. McEkron. ....24*

**B. Meritorious Actions; Rule 4-3.1. ....25**

*1. Consideration of Mora violates due process because The Florida Bar did not reference Mora in its Petition, did not amend its charging document, and added the order as an exhibit one business day before the final hearing. ....25*

*2. Consideration of Mora trial court findings is premature because an appeal is pending. ....26*

*3. Mora trial court findings do not show that the subordinate attorney violated Rule 4-3.1. ....28*

*4. There is no evidence supporting the Referee’s finding that Respondent should be responsible for a subordinate attorney’s violation of Rule 4-3.1. ....29*

**C. Expediting litigation and conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice; Rules 4-3.2 and Rule 4-8.4(d) violations are not supported. ....29**

D.	<u>Candor to the tribunal; Rule 4-3.3.</u> .....	35
E.	<u>Fairness to Opposing Party; Rule 4-3.4.</u> .....	39
F.	<u>Dishonesty; Rule 4-8.4(c).</u> .....	41
IV.	<b>A two-year suspension is excessive and not supported by existing case law.</b> .....	43
A.	<i>Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, 6.2(c): Public Reprimand.</i> .....	44
B.	<i>A non-rehabilitative suspension is supported by the case law.</i> .....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE .....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<u>Fla. Bar v. Alison B. Copley</u> , The Florida Bar File No. 2014-31,274(10A) .....	49
<u>Fla. Bar v. Armas</u> , 518 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1988) .....	48
<u>Fla. Bar v. Broida</u> , 574 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1991) .....	46, 47
<u>Fla. Bar v. Carter</u> , 502 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1987) .....	48
<u>Fla. Bar v. D’Ambrosio</u> , 25 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2009) .....	18
<u>Fla. Bar v. Dupee</u> , 160 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2015) .....	41
<u>Fla. Bar v. Fields</u> , 520 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1988) .....	48
<u>Fla. Bar v. Fortunato</u> , 788 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2001) .....	44-45, 47-48
<u>Fla. Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999) .....	23-24, 26, 42
<u>Fla. Bar v. Gwynn</u> , 94 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 2012) .....	22
<u>Fla. Bar v. Hollander</u> , 607 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992) .....	45
<u>Fla. Bar v. Kinsella</u> , 260 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2018) .....	46
<u>Fla. Bar v. Lanford</u> , 691 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1997) .....	41
<u>Fla. Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1994) .....	48
<u>Fla. Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) .....	43
<u>Fla. Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994) .....	41-42
<u>Fla. Bar v. Joseph E. Parrish</u> , Case No. SC15-2305, 2016 WL 97790 (Fla. 2016) .....	49
<u>Fla. Bar v. Parrish</u> , 241 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2018) .....	20

<u>Fla. Bar v. Poplack</u> , 599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992) .....	43-44
<u>Fla. Bar v. Rose</u> , Case No. SC10-1309 (October 5, 2010) .....	47-48
<u>Fla. Bar v. Rosenberg</u> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015) .....	22, 44
<u>Fla. Bar v. Sokolof</u> , Case No. SC13-2099 (June 13, 2014) .....	45
<u>Fla. Bar v. August J. Stanton, Jr.</u> , Case No. SC06-408 (July 17, 2007) .....	49-50
<u>Fla. Bar v. Temmer</u> , 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999) .....	45
<u>Fla. Bar v. Vernell</u> , 721 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1998) .....	24
<u>Fla. Bar v. Vugin</u> , Case No. SC11-1786 (October 9, 2012) .....	46-47
<u>In re Davey</u> , 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994) .....	24, 35, 37
<u>K.E.L. Title Ins. Agency, Inc. v. CIT Technology Financing Services, Inc.</u> , 58 So. 3d 369 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	35
<u>Landers v. Milton</u> , 370 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1979) .....	35
<u>Simpson v. In re Estate of Roosevelt Norton</u> , 949 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	39
<u>Slomowitz v. Walker</u> , 429 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	24
<u>State v. R.M.</u> , 696 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	38-39
<b>STATUTES</b>	
57.105 .....	37, 40
<b>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</b>	
Preamble .....	35, 37
3-5.2(b) .....	26

3-5.2(l) .....	26
3-7.3 .....	24, 26-27
3-7.4 .....	24, 26-27
3-7.5 .....	24, 26
4-1.4 .....	16
4-1.4(a) .....	4, 18, 21-23
4-1.4(b) .....	18, 21-23, 25
4-5.1 .....	19
4-5-1.(a) .....	4, 17-18, 50
4-5.1(b) .....	17-18, 50
4-5.1(c) .....	15, 18-21
4-3.1 .....	4, 16, 19, 21, 25, 28-29
4-3.1(c) .....	19
4-3.2 .....	19, 21, 29-34
4-3.3 .....	16, 35-37, 39
4-3.3(a) .....	4, 22, 37
4-3.3(b) .....	4, 16, 19, 21, 37
4-3.4 .....	3, 4, 16, 19, 21, 39-41
4-8.4(c) .....	4, 16, 21, 41-43
4-8.4(d) .....	19, 21, 29-34
<b>STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS</b>	
6.2(c) .....	44

**STANDING BOARD POLICY**

15.55 .....27



## **SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES**

The following abbreviations and symbols are used in this brief:

- Pet. = The Florida Bar’s Petition for Emergency Suspension, dated June 5, 2020.
- Pet. Exh. = Exhibits to The Florida Bar’s Petition for Emergency Suspension.
- TFB Exh. = The Florida Bar’s exhibit from final hearing.
- ROR = Amended Report of Referee, dated November 6, 2020.
- T. = Transcript of final hearing before Referee on September 8-16, 2020.
- MT. = Transcript of hearing on Respondent’s Motion to Dissolve Order of Suspension Dated June 9, 2020, before the Referee on July 7, 8, and 10, 2020.
